June 11, 2020

GOVERNMENT AFFAIRS COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 4

ALL MEMBERS PRESENT.

- 1. RESOLVED, the following item is hereby received, filed & printed:
- a. COMM. 10E-22 (2020)

BASKIN: "Appointment of Ex-Officio Member - Buffalo & EC Botanical Gardens Society Board of Directors" (Chair's Ruling)

May 5, 2020

David J. Swarts – President/CEO Buffalo and Erie County Botanical Gardens Society 2655 South Park Avenue Buffalo, New York 14218

Dear Mr. Swarts:

Please be advised that I hereby appoint the following individual to serve in my ex-officio position on the Buffalo and Erie County Botanical Gardens Society Board of Directors, effective immediately:

Robert F. Lowery 249 Danbury Drive Cheektowaga, NY 14225

Thank you for your assistance and courtesies.

Sincerely,

April N.M. Baskin Chair, Erie County Legislature

- 2. RESOLVED, the following items are hereby received and filed:
- a. COMM. 6M-5 (2020)

FRANCIS G. WARTHLING: "Application for Position of EC Director of OTB" (Chair's Ruling)

b. COMM. 8M-1 (2020)

GARY T. ROG: "Letter of Interest in Interview for Position of Erie County Director of Western Regional Off-Track Betting Corporation" (Chair's Ruling)

c. COMM. 8M-3 (2020)

BEVERLY ANN MAZUR: "Letter of Interest in Interview for Position of Erie County Director of Western Regional Off-Track Betting Corporation" (Chair's Ruling)

. COMM. 10E-23 (2020)

BASKIN: "Letter to Outgoing Commissioner of NFTA Regarding New Appointment" (Chair's Ruling)

e. COMM. 11D-4 (2020)

DEPT. OF LAW: "Transmittal of New Claims Against EC" (Chair's Ruling)

f. COMM. 11M-4 (2020)

NFTA: "Letter to Legislature Regarding Temporary Service Adjustments During the COVID-19 Outbreak" (Chair's Ruling)

g. COMM. 12D-2 (2020)

DEPUTY COMPTROLLER - AUDIT: "Audit of DISS" (Chair's Ruling)

n. COMM. 12M-1 (2020)

NY COALITION FOR OPEN GOVERNMENT: "Report Titled "Local Governments Mute the Public During Remote Meetings"" (Chair's Ruling)

KEVIN R. HARDWICK CHAIR